Significant unobservable inputs
The significant unobservable inputs and their range include: Discount rate (2022: 10%-20%; 2021:
8%-16%); TEV/EBITDA (2022: 1x-10x; 2021: 2x-9x).

Interrelationship between the key unobservable inputs and fair value
Valuation techniques applied to many of the group’s level 3 instruments often involve the use of two
or more inputs whose relationship is interdependent. For unlisted equity, the valuation techniques
used vary depending on the nature of the investment. Reasonably possible alternative valuations for
these investments have been calculated by reference to the approach taken, as appropriate to the
business sector and investment circumstances and as such the following inputs have been considered:

• for valuations derived from earnings multiples, consideration is given to the risk attributes,
growth prospects and financial gearing of comparable businesses when selecting an
appropriate multiple; and

• the discount rates used in discounted cash flow valuations.

Athora 2022 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements 103

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

E2. Fair value hierarchy (continued)

E2.5 Level 3 sensitivity analysis

€m 2022 2021
Impact on shareholders’ equity, net of tax
Credit spread +50bp  (94)  (109)
Credit spread -50bp  99  113
Interest rate +50bp  (48)  (68)
Interest rate -50bp  52  73
Equity +10%  224  123
Equity -10%  (224)  (118)

104 Athora 2022 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

E3. Financial assets
The group classifies its financial assets as fair value through profit or loss, held-to-maturity, loans and
other receivables or available-for-sale financial assets. The classification is based on management’s
intention relating to the purpose, risk and nature of the instrument or characteristics of the
investment. The group has not classified any investments as held-to-maturity. The group determines
the classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.

[…]

employees understand their roles and obligations.

E10.2 Sensitivity analyses
The sensitivity analyses set out in the table below have been prepared on the basis that the amount of
net debt, the ratio of fixed to floating interest rates of debt and derivatives and the proportion of
financial instruments in foreign currencies are all constant and on the basis of the hedge designations
in place at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021.

The following assumptions have been made in calculating the sensitivity analyses:

• The sensitivity of the relevant income statement item is the effect of the assumed changes in
respective market risks. This is based on the financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31
December 2022 and 31 December 2021 including the effect of hedge accounting.

116 Athora 2022 Annual Report Notes to the consolidated financial statements

E. Financial assets and liabilities (continued)

E10. Risk management – financial risks (continued)

E10.2 Sensitivity analyses (continued)
• The sensitivity of equity is calculated by considering the effect of any associated cash flow hedges

at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 for the effects of the assumed changes of the
underlying risk.

2022 2021

€m
Profit or loss,

net of tax
Equity,

net of tax
Profit or loss,

net of tax
Equity,

net of tax
Credit risk

Credit spreads +50bp  375  3  733  92
Credit spreads -50bp  (398)  10  (726)  (45)

Market risk
Interest rates +50bp  (467)  (777)  561  102
Interest rates -50bp  (53)  290  (736)  (252)
Equity/property prices +10%  2  217  114  183
Equity/property prices -10%  (2)  (217)  (123)  (183)

Athora has exposure to changes in credit spreads on its fixed income holdings in both public and
private financial instruments.  The change in sensitivity from the prior period is mainly due to the
insurance liabilities of one of our business units that are now valued using locked in discount rates (in
2021 Group LAT applied). Athora's exposure to interest rate movements is due to an accounting
mismatch on an IFRS basis. The impact of increases in interest rates has reduced the group LAT
deficit, resulting in a non-linear movement in interest rate sensitivities. Athora is exposed to equity